Of those, 421 (60%) cases were female and 285 (40%) case 

were male. It shows in figure (3.2). In this study the percentage of females more than males. 

Figure (3.2): Gender distribution 

3.3 Prevalence CI 

Prevalence CI: According to the Figure (3.3), the one hundred seventy-seven (177) (25 %) of patients were insufficiency 

convergence eye. All of the cases examined in the present study were 706 cases that 177 cases had CI.   

Figure (3.3) Prevalence of CI 

3.4 Symptoms of CI 

: According to the figure (3.4) there were many types of symptoms in this study, from all of 177 cases with CI, 35 cases